agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order
should be issued.  The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff.  Once these
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively.  (Young)

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be
issued.  The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff.  Once these actions are
complete, this docket should be closed administratively.

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 1-A
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 57 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $26,039,977  ($1,497,684) $24,542,293  ($657,328) $23,884,965

2 Land and Land Rights 97,286  (18) 97,268  0  97,268

3 Accumulated Depreciation (15,022,215) 1,146,809  (13,875,406) 352,845  (13,522,561)

4 CIAC (11,147,950) (463) (11,148,413) 1,298,924  (9,849,489)

5 Amortization of CIAC 8,755,443  0  8,755,443  (820,695) 7,934,748

6 Construction Work in Progress 174,744  (174,744) 0  0  0

7 Working Capital Allowance 0  164,019  164,019  47,237  211,256

8 Rate Base $8,897,285  ($362,081) $8,535,204  $220,983  $8,756,187

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 1-B
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 58 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $27,282,234  $4,818,824  $32,101,058  ($379,560) $31,721,498

2 Land and Land Rights 203,894 -14 203,880 0 203,880

3 Accumulated Depreciation (15,335,542) (948,640) (16,284,182) 11,377  (16,272,805)

4 CIAC (11,976,178) (420) (11,976,598) 68,564  (11,908,034)

5 Amortization of CIAC 10,603,129  0  10,603,129  (552,391) 10,050,738

6 Construction Work in Progress 1,792,058  (1,792,058) 0  0  0

7 Working Capital Allowance 0  215,575  215,575  40,312  255,887

8 Rate Base $12,569,595  $2,293,267  $14,862,862  ($811,698) $14,051,164

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 1-C
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 59 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 1-C

  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service

1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) ($581,651) ($292,605)

2 Reflect appropriate adjustments for Phoenix Project. (Issue 3) 0  0

3 Test year plant adjustments (Issue 4) (112,706) (27,535)

4 Reflect the appropriate pro forma plant. (Issue 5) 37,029  (59,420)

[…]

1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) $1,314,307  $68,564

2 Test year plant adjustments. (Issue 4) (15,383) 0

   Total $1,298,924  $68,564

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) ($802,859) ($527,529)

2 Test year plant adjustments. (Issue 4) (17,836) (24,862)

   Total ($820,695) ($552,391)

  Working Capital

1 Reflect audit adjustments agreed to by Utility and staff. (Issue 2) $27,695  $21,854

2 Reflect appropriate adjustments for Pheonix Project. (Issue 3) 2,496  1,948

3 Reflect appropriate working capital allowance per Rule 25-30.433, F.A.C. (Issue 7) 17,046  16,510

   Total $47,237  $40,312

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 2
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 60 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 2

  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled

Cost Weighted

  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($168,894,856) $11,105,144  47.46% 6.64% 3.15%

2 Short-term Debt 9,315,385  0  9,315,385  (8,740,943) 574,442  2.46% 2.82% 0.07%

3 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity 170,208,617  0  170,208,617  (159,708,965) 10,499,652  44.87% 10.53% 4.73%

5 Customer Deposits 49,549  0  49,549  0  49,549  0.21% 6.00% 0.01%

6 Deferred Income Taxes 1,169,279  0  1,169,279  0  1,169,279  5.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 Total Capital $360,742,830  $0  $360,742,830  ($337,344,764) $23,398,066  100.00%

7.96%

Per Staff

8 Long-term Debt $180,000,000  $0  $180,000,000  ($169,190,737) $10,809,263  47.41% 6.64% 3.15%

9 Short-term Debt 9,315,385  0  9,315,385  (8,755,983) 559,402  2.45% 2.82% 0.07%

10 Preferred Stock 0  0  0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

11 Common Equity 170,208,617  0  170,208,617  (159,987,341) 10,221,276  44.83% 10.53% 4.72%

12 Customer Deposits 49,549  0  49,549  0  49,549  0.22% 2.00% 0.00%

13 Deferred Income Taxes 1,169,279  (7,254) 1,162,025  0  1,162,025  5.10% 0.00% 0.00%

14 Total Capital $360,742,830  ($7,254) $360,735,576  ($337,934,061) $22,801,515  100.00%

7.94%

LOW HIGH

   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.53% 11.53%

   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.49% 8.39%

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 3-A
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 61 -

Sanlando Utilities
Corporation   Schedule No. 3-A

  Statement of Water Operations

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $4,076,016  $747,535  $4,823,551  ($707,579) $4,115,972  ($250,461) $3,865,511

-6.09%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $2,054,858  $12,890  $2,067,748  ($31,670) $2,036,078  $0  $2,036,078

3   Depreciation 911,369  (3,903) 907,466  (19,487) 887,979  0  887,979

4   Amortization 0  0  0  (416,853) (416,853) 0  (416,853)

5   Taxes Other Than Income 478,042  (16,637) 461,405  (36,636) 424,769  (11,271) 413,499

6   Income Taxes 380,867  36,995  417,862  (78,464) 339,398  (90,007) 249,390

7 Total Operating Expense 3,825,136  29,345  3,854,481  (583,110) 3,271,371  (101,278) 3,170,093

8 Operating Income $250,880  $718,190  $969,070  ($124,469) $844,601  ($149,183) $695,419

9 Rate Base $8,897,285

$8,535,204

$8,756,187

$8,756,187

10 Rate of Return 2.82%

11.35%

9.65%

7.94%

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 3-B
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 62 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation   Schedule No. 3-B

  Statement of Wastewater Operations

Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $3,888,457  $584,605  $4,473,062  ($567,572) $3,905,490  $748,919  $4,654,409

19.18%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance $2,009,026  $9,667  $2,018,693  ($42,022) $1,976,671  $0  $1,976,671

3   Depreciation 538,829  257,934  796,763  152,576  949,339  0  949,339

4   Amortization 0  0  0  (295,310) (295,310) 0  (295,310)

5   Taxes Other Than Income 384,902  129,786  514,688  (40,827) 473,861  33,701  507,562

6   Income Taxes 39  249,466  249,505  (118,442) 131,063  269,136  400,200

7 Total Operating Expense 2,932,796  646,853  3,579,649  (344,025) 3,235,624  302,838  3,538,462

8 Operating Income $955,661  ($62,248) $893,413  ($223,547) $669,866  $446,081  $1,115,947

9 Rate Base $12,569,595

$14,862,862

$14,051,164

$14,051,164

10 Rate of Return 7.60%

6.01%

4.77%

7.94%

Docket No. 140060-WS Schedule 3-C
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 63 -

  Sanlando Utilities Corporation Schedule No. 3-C

  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 140060-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested final revenue increase ($654,796) ($537,442)

2 To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues. (52,783) (30,130)

[…]

In May 2008, Forest Lake Estates Cooperative filed a civil lawsuit against Labrador.  In
June 2013, a settlement was reached and the case was closed.  Part of the settlement was that
Labrador would undertake the WWTP odor control pro forma project.  This project includes
refurbishing three steel digester tanks and two steel flow equalization tanks followed by
installing tank covers, fiberglass ducts, a two-stage biological reactor, control panel, and
appurtenances.  The number of complaints received by Labrador and the Commission
concerning the WWTP odor have decreased.  In addition, staff observed minimal odor coming
from the WWTP during its site visit.  Labrador received four bids for this project and the lowest
bid was $576,496.  There are no retirements associated with this project.   Based on this
information above, staff believes that the pro forma addition is reasonable and prudent.

 Staff is recommending adjustments to the water and wastewater plant, accumulated
depreciation, depreciation expense, property taxes and ADIT.  The tables below illustrate these
adjustments.

Table 4-1

Pro Forma Water Plant Adjustments

Project
MFR

Amount
Invoices
Amount

Staff
Adjustments

Staff
Recommended

Ground Storage Tank $100,000  $178,576  $78,576  $178,576

Table 4-2

Pro Forma Wastewater Plant Adjustments

Project
MFR

Amount
Invoices
Amount

Staff
Adjustments

Staff
Recommended

Odor Control Equip. $624,064  $576,496  ($47,568) $576,496
Rotary Drum Screen 50,000  49,700  (300) 49,700
Total $674,064  $626,196  ($47,868) $626,196

Table 4-3

Water Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments

Project
Annual

Depreciation Retirements
Total TY

Adjustment
Adj Per

MFR A-3
Staff

Adjustment

Ground Storage Tank  ($4,826)  $36,519  ($31,693) ($23,031) $8,662

Docket No. 140135-WS  Issue 4
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 10 -

Table 4-4

Wastewater Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments

Project
Annual

Depreciation Retirements
Total TY

Adjustment
Adj Per

MFR A-3
Staff

Adjustment
Odor Control Equip. ($32,028)  0  ($32,028)  ($34,670)  $2,642
Rotary Drum Screen (2,761)  19,658  16,897 16,999 (102)
Total  ($34,789) $19,658 ($15,131) ($11,639) $2,540

Table 4-5

Water Depreciation Expense

Project Cost
Service

Life Staff Dep Exp
MFR

Amounts Staff Adj
Ground Storage Tank  $178,576  37 $4,826  $2,007  $2,819
Retirement ($6,519) 37 ($987) ($696) ($291)
   $2,528

Table 4-6

Wastewater Depreciation Expense

Project Cost
Service

Life Staff Dep Exp
MFR

Amounts Staff Adj
Odor Control Equip. $576,496  18  $32,028  $34,670  ($2,642)
Rotary Drum Screen 49,700  18  2,761  1,679  1,082
Total $626,196   $34,789  $36,349  ($1,560)

Table 4-7

Water Pro Forma Property Taxes
Project Net Plant Millage Staff Amount MFR Amount Staff Adj

Ground Storage Tank $173,750  0.0168154 $2,805 $869 $1,936

Table 4-8

Wastewater Pro Forma Property Taxes
Project Net Plant Millage Staff Amount MFR Amount Staff Adj

Odor Control Equip.  $544,468  0.0168154 $8,789  $10,552  ($1,762)
Rotary Drum Screen  46,939  0.0168154 758  845  88
Total $591,407   $9,547 $11,397 ($1,850)

Docket No. 140135-WS  Issue 4
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 11 -

Table 4-9

Pro Forma Water ADITs Adjustments

Project Cost
2015 Dep
per Tax

2015 Dep
per Books Difference ADIT

Ground Storage Tank $178,576  $7,143  $4,826  $2,317  ($872)

Table 4-10

Pro Forma Wastewater ADITs Adjustments

Project Cost
2015 Dep
per Tax

2015 Dep
per Books Difference ADIT

Odor Control Equip. $576,496  $23,060  $32,028  ($8,968)  $3,375
Rotary Drum Screen 49,700  1,988  2,761  (773)  291
Total $626,196  $25,048  $34,789  ($9,741)  $3,666

Conclusion

 Based on the information above, staff recommends that the appropriate amount of pro
forma plant additions is $178,576 for water and $626,196 for wastewater.  This results in an
increase of $78,576 for water and a decrease of $47,868 for wastewater from the amount
requested in the Utility’s MFRs.  Using the depreciable lives pursuant to Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C.,
corresponding adjustments should be made to decrease accumulated depreciation for water and
wastewater by $8,662 and $2,540, respectively.  Depreciation expense should be increased by
$2,528 for water and decreased by $1,560 for wastewater.  In addition, pro forma property taxes

[…]

and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff.  Once these actions are
complete, this docket should be closed administratively, and the corporate undertaking should be
released.  (Mapp, Crawford)

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be
issued.  The docket should remain open until the Utility provides proof of adjustments to all
applicable NARUC USOA accounts and for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff.  Once these actions are
complete, this docket should be closed administratively, and the corporate undertaking should be
released.

Docket No. 140135-WS  Schedule 1-A
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 43 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 140135-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Test
Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $934,990  $73,246  $1,008,236  $48,541  $1,056,777

2 Land and Land Rights 540  (3) 537  0  537

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (375,176) 20,140  (355,036) 37,415  (317,621)

5 CIAC (342) 0  (342) 0  (342)

6 Amortization of CIAC 64  0  64  0  64

7 Net Debit  Deferred Income Taxes 0  1,644  1,644  (1,644) 0

8 CWIP 94,653  (94,653) 0  0  0

9 Net Acquisition Adjustment (257,102) 257,102  0  0 0

10 Working Capital Allowance 0  25,633  25,633  (6,570) 19,063

11 Rate Base $397,627  $283,109  $680,736  $77,742  $758,478

Docket No. 140135-WS  Schedule 1-B
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 44 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 1-B
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 140135-WS

  Test Year Ended 12/31/13
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $2,086,875  $653,285  $2,740,160  ($63,083) $2,677,077

2 Land and Land Rights 0  0  0  0  0

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (876,820) (16,983) (893,803) 86,895  (806,908)

5 CIAC 0  0  0  0  0

6 Amortization of CIAC 0  0  0  0  0

7 CWIP 1,565  (1,565) 0  0  0

8 Net Debit  Deferred Income Taxes 0  1,617  1,617  (1,617) 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0  38,148  38,148  (9,371) 28,777

10 Rate Base $1,211,620  $674,502  $1,886,122  $12,824  $1,898,946

Docket No. 140135-WS

Date: April 23, 2015

Labrador Utilities, Inc.

Capital Structure-Simple Average

Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Schedule 2

Schedule No. 2

Docket No. 140135-WS

5 i'!. 1 1 Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital ' ' ' ' '

Total Adjiist- Adjusted Adjust ReconciledK Cost Weighted
• ! i i' Description. Capital ' ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($178,709,368) $1,290,632 50.28% 6.64% 3.34%

2 Short-term Debt 3,100,000 0 3,100,000 (3,077,773) 22,227 0.87% 8.48% 0.07%

3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity 174,356,625 0 174,356,625 (173,106,458) 1,250,167 48.70% 10.43% 5.08%

5 Customer Deposits 3,833 0 3,833 0 3,833 0.15% 6.00% 0.01%

6 Deferred Income Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 Total Capital $357,460,458 m $357,460,458 r$354.893.599^ $2,566,859 100.00% 8.50%

Per Staff

8 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($178,675,879) $1,324,121 49.83% 6.64% 3.31%

9 Short-term Debt 3,100,000 0 3,100,000 (3,077,196) 22,804 0.86% 2.82% 0.02%

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

11 Common Equity 174,356,625 0 174,356,625 (173,074,018) 1,282,607 48.27% 10.43% 5.03%

12 Customer Deposits 3,833 0 3,833 0 3,833 0.14% 2.00% 0.00%

13 Deferred Income Taxes 0 24.058 24.058 0 24.058 0.91% 0.00% 0.00%

14 Total Capital $357,460,458 $24,058 $357,484,516 r$354.827.092^ $2,657,424 100.00% 8.37%

46

RETURN ON EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

LOW

9.43%

HIGH

11.43%

7.89% 8.85%

Docket No. 140135-WS

Date: April 23, 2015
Schedule 3-A

Labrador Utilities, Inc.
Statement of Water Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. 140135-WS

.III-:

Description

Test Year

Per

Utility

Utility
Adjust-
mentsii .

Adjusted
Test Year

Per Utility

Staff

Adjust-
.! mentis

Staff

Adjusted
Test Year

Revenue

Increase

Revenue

Requirement

1

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

$264,903

$202,275

$94,183

$2,785

$359,086

$205,060

(-$95,584^

($52,560)

$263,502

$152,500

$51,633

19.60%

$315,135

$152,500

3 Depreciation 40,877 3,961 44,838 2,704 47,542 47,542

4 Amortization 0 0 0 (116) (116) (116)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 31,188 (732) 30,456 (2,625) 27,831 2,324 30,154

6 Income Taxes 09.913^ 40,778 20,865 ri6.934^ 3,931 18,555 22,486

7 Total Operating Expense 254.427 46.792 301.219 r69.532^ 231.687 20,879 252.566

8 Operating Income $10,476 $47,391 $57,867 r$26.052^ $31,815 $30,755 $62,570

9 Rate Base $397,627 $680,736 $758,478 $758,478

10 Rate of Return 2,63% 8.50% 4,19% 8,25%

47-

Docket No. 140135-WS

Date: April 23,2015
Schedule 3-B

Labrador Utilities, Inc.
Statement of Wastewater Operations
Test Year Ended 12/31/13

Schedule No. 3-B

Docket No. 140i35-WS

Description

Test Year i,
Per

Utility

Utility
Aidjust-
ments

Adjusted
Test Year

Per Utilily

Staff

Adjust
ments:

Staff

Adjusted
Test Year

Reyenue
rhcrease

Reyenue

Requirement

1

2

Operating Revenues:

Operating Expenses
Operation & Maintenance

$406,290

$286,328

$287,005

$18,853

$693,295

$305,181

r$286.047^

($74,968)

$407,248

$230,213

$200,546

49.24%

$607,794

$230,213

3 Depreciation 69,563 34,739 104,302 (2,891) 101,411 101,411

4 Amortization 0 0 0 (114) (114) (114)

5 Taxes Other Than Income 38,644 27,025 65,669 (15,030) 50,639 9,025 59,664

6 Income Taxes 0 57,808 57,808 (llAm r 14.390^ 72,070 57,679

7 Total Operating Expense 394.535 138.425 532.960 065.202^ 367.758 81,094 448.852

8 Operating Income $11,755 $148,580 $160,335 <-$120,845^ $39,490 $119,452 $158,942

9 Rate Base $1,211,620 $1,886,122 $1,898,946 $1,898,946

10 Rate of Return 0.97% 8,50% 2,08% 8.37%

48-

Docket No. 140135-WS  Schedule 1-C
Date: April 23, 2015

 - 45 -

  Labrador Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-C
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 140135-WS
  Test Year Ended 12/31/13

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Reflect uncontested rate base audit adjustments. - Issue 2 ($30,035) ($15,215)
2 Reflect supported pro forma plant additions. - Issue 4 78,576  (47,868)
   Total $48,541  ($63,083)